## **Legal Notice**

The Village of Thornville, Ohio requests sealed bids for the Thornville Well Head Improvements Project. Bids must be delivered to and received by the Village of Thornville at 1 South Main Street in Thornville, Ohio, by 2:00 PM local time on March 17, 2022, at which time they will be opened and read aloud.

Questions concerning the project should be e-mailed to dfulk@adrinnovation.com

Plans, specifications and bid forms may be requested from ARC for a non-refundable fee of \$60.00. Complete project description and bid information can be found on the Village's webpage, www.thornville.us. The Village reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

By order of the Village of Thornville.

## **SECTION ONE: NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Sealed bids will be received by the Village of Thornville, Ohio, until 2:00 PM local time, March 17, 2022, and immediately thereafter opened and read aloud. Bids must be delivered to Village of Thornville, 1 South Main Street, Thornville, Ohio 43076. Questions concerning the project may be e-mailed to dfulk@adrinnovation.com.

Plans, specifications, and bid forms may be secured from ARC for a non-refundable fee of sixty Dollars (\$60.00). Prospective bidders may secure the plans, specifications and bid forms by emailing <a href="mailto:columbus.digital@e-arc.com">columbus.digital@e-arc.com</a> with the subject line "Thornville Well Head Improvements Project". Each bidder should include their company name, address and contact information in the body of the e-mail. Alternately, bidders may call (614) 224-5149 and ask to speak with Corbin Williams.

Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal a separate Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond for each contract in accordance with Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code. Bid security furnished in Bond form shall be issued by a Surety Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety.

Each Proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons interested therein. Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and complexity. The owner intends and requires the work to be completed no later than 180 Calendar Days after the notice to proceed.

Bidders must comply with the State Prevailing Wage Rates on Public Improvements in the Village of Thornville and Perry County.

Domestic steel use requirements as specified in section 153.011 of the Ohio Revised Code apply to this project. Copies of section 153.011 of the Revised Code can be obtained from any of the offices of the department of administrative services.

The project consists of the replacing existing water line from each well to a new block building where the pipe will come above grade with a new water meter and chemical feed injection.

Bids shall be sealed and marked as "Bid Enclosed" "Thornville Well Head Improvements Project" and mailed or delivered to:

Village of Thornville

## 1 South Main Street Thornville, Ohio 43076

Attention of bidders is called to all of the requirements contained in this bid packet, various insurance requirements, various equal opportunity provisions, and the requirement for a performance bond for 100 percent (100%) of the contract price.

No bidder may withdraw his bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. The Licking County Commissioners reserve the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids.

Vendors should take notice that the awarded contract will be paid for, in whole or in part, by the County's American Rescue Plan funds. As a result, federal contracting/procurement requirements imposed by the federal Uniform Guidance for grant awards will apply. This will result in the use of a standardized agreement/ contract as set forth in these documents.

A Pre-bid conference will be held at 11:00 AM on March 7, 2022, in the Thornville Village Office located at 1 South Main Street, Thornville, Ohio 43076. It is recommended that all bidders attend the pre-bid conference: however, non-attendance at pre-bid conference does not preclude Contractor from submitting bid.

The Engineer's Estimate for the project is: \$108,120.00